Urban Parks/Green Acres Rollover:

BOROUGH OF CARTERET COUNTY OF MIDDLESEX STATE OF NEW JERSEY

PUBLIC NOTICE

PURPOSE: The Borough of Carteret is seeking funding through the State of New Jersey's Urban Parks Program and the Green Acres Park Development Program for improvements at Carteret Park located at Carteret Avenue & Cypress Street, Carteret, NJ 07008 (Block 4701, Lot 1).

PROJECT SCOPE: The Borough of Carteret proposes improvements at Carteret Park to improve the overall recreation capacity at the site. A concept plan showing the proposed changes, a preliminary cost estimate, and an environmental impact assessment for the project can be found on the Carteret website here https://www.carteret.net/.

PUBLIC HEARING INFORMATION: The public is encouraged to attend a public hearing in part with the Mayor and Council meeting to learn more about the proposal and to ask questions or provide comments on the proposed plan. The meeting will take place on Thursday, January 30th, 2025, at 6:00PM. The meeting will be conducted in-person at the Carteret Council Chambers at 61 Cooke Avenue, Carteret, NJ 07008. A brief presentation will be held followed by a question-and-answer period. Written comments on the proposed application may be directed to: info@carteret.net, 61 Cooke Avenue, Carteret, NJ 07008.

Jake's Law:

BOROUGH OF CARTERET COUNTY OF MIDDLESEX STATE OF NEW JERSEY

PUBLIC NOTICE

PURPOSE: The Borough of Carteret is seeking funding through the State of New Jersey's Jake's Law Playground Program for improvements at Carteret Park located at Carteret Avenue & Cypress Street, Carteret, NJ 07008 (Block 4701, Lot 1).

PROJECT SCOPE: The Borough of Carteret proposes the addition of a fully inclusive playground at Carteret Park to ensure residents of all abilities can enjoy Carteret Park. A concept plan showing the proposed changes, a preliminary cost estimate, and an environmental impact assessment for the project can be found on the Carteret website here: https://www.carteret.net/.

PUBLIC HEARING INFORMATION: The public is encouraged to attend a public hearing in part with the Mayor and Council meeting to learn more about the proposal and to ask questions or provide comments on the proposed plan. The meeting will take place on Thursday, January 30th, 2025, at 6:00PM. The meeting will be conducted in-person at the Carteret Council Chambers at 61 Cooke Avenue, Carteret, NJ 07008. A brief presentation will be held followed by a question-and-answer period. Written comments on the proposed application may be directed to: info@carteret.net, 61 Cooke Avenue, Carteret, NJ 07008.